
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Monday 8 April 2024 at 9.30 am 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 

Please note this will be held as a physical meeting which all Committee 
members will be required to attend in person. 
 

The meeting will be open for the press and public to attend or 
alternatively can be followed via the live webcast. The link to follow 
proceedings via the live webcast is available HERE 

 

Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

M.Butt (Chair) 
M.Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Donnelly-Jackson 
Georgiou 
Grahl 
Knight 
Krupa Sheth 
Tatler 

Afzal, Akram, Crabb, Farah Nerva, Rubin and 
Southwood. 
 
Councillors: 
 

Lorber and Matin. 

 
 

For further information contact: James Kinsella, Governance Manager 
Tel: 020 8937 2063, Email: james.kinsella@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes and agendas please visit: 
Council meetings and decision making | Brent Council 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.brent.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/council-meetings-and-decision-making


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make 
[...]
mily or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest.  
 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members   
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they 
relate. 
 

 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations for which requests have been received from 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 67.  
 

 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 11 
March 2024 as a correct record. 
 

 

 

5 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting.  
 

 

 

6 Administration of the Brent Pensions Payroll  
 

5 - 10 

 This report seeks approval from General Purposes Committee to extend 
the existing shared service arrangements for pensions administration to 
include pensions payroll administration. 
 

 

 

7 Pass-through Policy  
 

11 - 42 

 This report outlines the preferred arrangements for contractors 
participating in the Brent Pension Fund. Brent Pension Fund’s actuary, 
Hymans Robertson, have prepared a discussion document outlining the 

 



 

4 
 

principles, benefits and risks of using ‘pass-through’ approach for its 
admission agreements and a comparison with the current ‘traditional’ 
approach which the Committee is being asked to consider and approve. 
 

 

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 

 

 No membership changes have been identified in advance of the agenda 
publication for consideration by the Committee. 
 

 

 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 No items have been identified in advance of the meeting that will require 
the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Chief Executive and Member Services or their representative 
before the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 

 
 

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.  Alternatively, it will be possible to follow 
proceedings via the live webcast HERE 
 

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 11 March 2024 at 

9.30 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor M Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Donnelly-Jackson, Georgiou, Grahl, Knight and Krupa Sheth and Tatler. 

 
Also present: Councillors Farah and Nerva. 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Following her return from maternity leave, Councillor Muhammed Butt (as Chair) 
formally welcomed Councillor Mili Patel back in her role as Vice-Chair on the 
Committee. 
 
The opportunity was also taken to thank Councillor Tatler for her support in 
covering the role of Vice-Chair during Councillor Mili Patel’s period of maternity 
leave. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made during the meeting. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
No deputations were received. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 21 
February 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. Appointment of Director of Housing Services  
 
Peter Gadsdon (Corporate Director Resident Services) introduced a report from the 
Head of Paid Service providing details (in accordance with Standing Order 76 (i) 
and (ii) – Interim appointments to senior management posts) of the recent interim 
appointment of Spencer Randolph as Acting Director Housing Services along with 
the proposed timetable for permanent recruitment to the position. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2024 

Members noted that the arrangement had been agreed following departure of the 
Council’s Director of Housing and subsequent creation of the Director Housing 
Services position as part of the senior officer realignment.  The new position had 
been designed to include Private Housing Services and Housing Management of 
the Council’s housing stock and provide enhanced focus on improving landlord 
services to tenants and leaseholders along with those residents in the private 
rented sector with the interim arrangement providing stability pending a permanent 
appointment being made. 
 
Having considered the report, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To note the appointment by the Chief Executive of Spencer Randolph as 

Acting Director of Housing Services. 
 

(2) To note the timetable set out in section 3 of the report for the appointment to 
the Director Housing Services post on a permanent basis. 
 

(3) To delegate to the Chief Executive any amendment to the proposed 
appointment process and timetable, for operational reasons, in consultation 
with Chair of the General Purposes Committee. 

 
7. Brent's Workforce Equalities Report 2022-23 and Gender Ethnicity and 

Disability Pay Gap Report - March 2024  
 
Musrat Zaman (Director Human Resources & Organisational Development) 
introduced a report from the Corporate Director of Governance providing the 
Committee with an overview of Brent’s annual workforce equalities data and pay 
gap data relating to gender, ethnicity and disability.  Members noted that the 2022-
23 annual workforce equalities data had been published in January 2024, as 
detailed within Appendix 1 of the report. In addition, the Gender, Ethnicity and 
Disability Pay Gap report provided a further breakdown of data (as detailed within 
Appendix 2 of the report) that was due to be published at the end of March 2024. 
Members were provided with a summary of the main headlines within the workforce 
equalities data analysis, as detailed within section 5.1 of the report. These included 
a breakdown of the age, gender, disability and ethnicity profile of the workforce 
based on working age population. 
 
Members also noted the pay gap analysis over the past 3 years up to the period 
ending March 2023 broken down between gender, ethnicity and disability, as 
detailed within section 5.2 of the report. It was noted that for the first time this had 
included a split between sub-categories of data for Black, Asian, Mixed/Other 
employees and employees for whom ethnicity was unknown.  Details were also 
provided on the proportion of females, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
and disabled employees in each pay quartile during 2023, as detailed in section 5.3 
of the report and as a percentage of the Council’s workforce, as detailed in section 
5.13 of the report. Alongside the priority actions identified within the published 
Workforce Equalities report, the Pay Gap report had also identified several priority 
actions designed to address the pay gap issues during 2024-25, which had been 
set out within Appendix 2 of the report. The identified priorities included the 
following: 
 

 To continue monitoring both internal promotions and external appointments. 

Page 2



General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2024 

 

 Quarterly and ongoing monitoring of new joiners’ starting salary for grades 
PO5 and above. 

 

 To gather and analyse recruitment data by gender and disability, in addition to 
ethnicity. 

 

 To adapt the London Council Race Equality Statement and Framework to 
create a bespoke Anti-Racism Action Plan for Brent in promot
[...]
3) To endorse the action plans contained in both the Brent Workforce Equalities 

& Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Reports. 
 

(2) Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
There were no appointments to be considered in relation to any of the General 
Purposes Sub Committees. 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  

Page 3



General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2024 

 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public from the 
meeting. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.43 am 
 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT  
Chair 

Page 4



 

 

 
General Purposes Committee 

8 April 2024 
 

Report from the Corporate Director,  
Finance and Resources 

Administration of the Brent Pensions Payroll 
 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Not Applicable 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

List of Appendices: 
One 
Appendix 1: Timeline of Payroll onboarding 
 

Background Papers:  N/A 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Ravinder Jassar, Deputy Director of Finance 
020 8937 1487 
ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk 
 
Sawan Shah, Head of Finance  
020 8937 1955 
sawan.shah@brent.gov.uk 
 
Janine Nell, Head of Transactional Finance 
020 8937 4034 
janine.nell@brent.gov.uk 
 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval from General Purposes Committee to extend the 

existing shared service arrangements for pensions administration to include 
pensions payroll administration. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s)  
 

That the General Purposes Committee: 
 
2.1 Approve the extension to the existing shared service arrangements for 

pensions administration with Local Pensions Partnership Administration to 
include pensions payroll administration. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk
mailto:sawan.shah@brent.gov.uk
mailto:janine.nell@brent.gov.uk


3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 Contribution to Borough Plan Priorities & Strategic Context 
 
3.1.1 The work of the Pension Fund is critical in ensuring that it undertakes statutory 

functions on behalf of the Local Government Pension Scheme and complying 
with legislation and best practice. Efficient and effective performance and 
service delivery of the Pension Fund underpins all Borough Plan priorities. 

 
3.2 Background 
 
3.2.1 The responsibility for the administration of the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) for the Brent Pension Fund lies with Brent Council.  The 
current pension administration arrangements are delivered through a shared 
service arrangement which was agreed in 2017 with Local Pensions 
Partnership Administration (LPPA) and commenced in October 2018. The 
service includes workflow and document imaging functionality, member and 
employer online systems, provision of information and calculation of pensions 
in line with statutory requirements and a dedicated website and customer 
liaison team. 
 

3.2.2 Officers are recommending further expansion of the current agreement with 
LPPA by also transferring the administration of the Brent Pensions payroll to 
the LPPA. If agreed by the committee, the proposed transfer date is yet to be 
finalised however it is expected to be between October and December 2024. 

 
3.2.3 General Purposes Committee is asked to approve this extension as it is 

proposed to vary the current shared service arrangement pursuant to a 
delegation. Therefore, governance have determined that approval by GPC is 
the most appropriate channel for this decision. 
 

3.2.4 Currently, calculation of pension benefits is completed by LPPA as the Brent 
Pension Fund’s pensions administration partner using the Civica Universal 
Pensions Management (UPM) system. Subsequently, LPPA pass one-off and 
payroll payments to the Brent internal Pensions and Payroll teams respectively 
for processing through Oracle. 

 
3.2.5 Civica’s UPM system has built-in payroll functionality however this is currently 

not utilised by Brent. This proposal seeks to use UPM for the payroll process, 
which will facilitate the end-to-end processing of calculation of pension benefits 
and payment of pensions to be carried out on the same system. 

 
3.2.6 From a member’s perspective, an integrated pension payroll and pension 

administration system will enable an improved service and all administration 
related to pensions will be contained within a single team and all pensioner data 
will be visible on the existing PensionPoint portal. There are also significant 
process benefits for Brent because pension payroll data is currently maintained 
across two systems (UPM and Oracle).  Transferring payroll to LPPA will avoid 
the resource allocated to maintenance of data on both systems. 

 

Page 6



3.2.7 Additionally, pensioners will benefit with access to an online self service portal 
for important payroll documents such as payslips and P60’s which is currently 
not available. Members will be able to opt into paper communications if desired. 
 

 
3.2.8 LPPA have significant experience in running the monthly pensions payroll for 

their other local authority clients, they currently run the payroll for 6 of their 10 
local authority clients.  Therefore, the Brent Pension Fund is in minority of 
Fund’s running a separate payroll. By moving the payroll function we would be 
utilising their in-house expertise and using a payroll system that is already 
available and tested. 

 
3.2.9 The LPPA payroll offer is a comprehensive service including running the month 

payroll on the last working day of each month, handling of all pensions payroll 
calls through the LPPA helpdesk, submissions of BACS and overseas 
payments to the bank, administration of queries/complaints/FOI’s and a general 
ledger interface to Brent’s finance systems. 
 

3.2.10 The Fund is currently undertaking a data cleanse exercise to review pensioner 
payroll records between the internal Oracle system and LPPA’s UPM system 
as this was flagged by the actuary as a data issue at the 2022 tri-annual 
valuation of the pension fund. This project would have to be completed prior to 
any transfer of the payroll taking place. 

 
3.2.11 If this proposal is agreed, a comprehensive transition and implementation plan 

will be agreed between officers at Brent and LPPA. As with all aspects of 
pensions administration, the project will be overseen by the Brent Pension 
Board and provided with updates on key milestones. 
 

3.2.12  An indicative timeline of payroll onboarding is attached in Appendix 1. 
Additionally, there are expected to be no staffing implications as other payroll 
related work will be re-distributed within the team to help manage particularly 
busy periods, such as the mid month payroll.  

 
4.0 Stakeholder and ward member consultation and engagement  
 
4.1 There are no direct considerations arising out of this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Considerations  
 
5.1 The anticipated cost for implementation is expected to be in region of £85k and 

an ongoing additional cost of c. £12k - £15k per annum. This will be funded by 
the Brent Pension Fund and is expected to deliver a saving relative to existing 
payroll contribution. 

 
6.0 Legal Considerations  
 
6.1 The Local Government Acts 1972 and 2000, the Localism Act 2011 and the 

Local Authorities (Arrangement for the discharge of Functions) (England) 

Page 7



Regulations 2012 give local authorities the authority to delegate (arrange for 
the discharge) of their functions by:- 

 Another local authority;  

 The executive of another local authority; or  

 A joint committee. 
 

6.2 The Council has delegated its pension administration function to the LPPA and 
now proposes to extend the delegation to pensions payroll. 
 

6.3 In agreeing any arrangement for extension of the delegation, Officers should 
have regard to the Council’s fiduciary responsibilities to secure best value and 
value for money. 
 

6.4 The council’s statutory pension functions are non-executive functions and are 
generally exercised by the General Purposed Committee through the Pension 
Fund Sub-Committee. It can be argued that the decision to expand the shared 
service pension administration services to include pensions payroll is a non-
executive function and that the decision falls to the General Purposes 
Committee. 

 
7.0 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Considerations 
 
7.1 There are no equality considerations arising out of this report. 
 
8.0 Climate Change and Environmental Considerations 
 

8.1 There are no climate change or environmental considerations arising out of this 
report. 

 

9.0 Human Resources/Property Considerations (if appropriate) 
 
9.1 There are not expected to any staffing implications arising from the expansion 

of delegations as pensions payroll makes up a small part of payroll services.  
Other payroll related work will be re-distributed within the team currently dealing 
with pensions payroll. 
 

9.2 There are no property considerations arising out this report.  
 
10.0 Communication Considerations 
 
10.1 There are no communication considerations arising out of this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report sign off:   
 
Minesh Patel 
Corporate Director, Finance and Resources 
 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 -  TIMELINE OF PAYROLL ONBOARDING 
 

Month Activity 

February LPPA to understand Brent’s existing payroll arrangements incl overseas 
member's position 

April Brent to agree overall proposal 

 LPPA to understand & agree payments requirements / terms with Brent 

 LPPA to provide Civica with 1st Brent Data cut 

May LPPA to identify & address 1st data cut actions with Brent 
 

Create communication plan 

June LPPA to provide Civica with 2nd Brent data cut 
 

LPPA to identify & address 2nd data cut actions with Brent 

July LPPA & Brent to prepare for 1st parallel payroll run 

August LPPA & Brent to fix any 1st parallel run actions 
 

LPPA & Brent to prepare for 2nd payroll run 

September LPPA & Brent to fix any 2nd parallel run actions 
 

LPPA & Brent to prepare for 3rd payroll run 

October First full payroll run completed by LPPA 

November LPPA & Brent post go live review & identification of any follow up action 
requirements 

December LPPA & Brent complete any post go live actions 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
General Purposes Committee 

8 April 2024 
 

Report from the Corporate Director, 
Finance and Resources 

Pass-through Policy 
 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Not Applicable 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

List of Appendices: 

Two: 
Appendix 1: Pass-through for new contractors – 

discussion document 
Appendix 2: Pass-through table 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Minesh Patel, Corporate Director, Finance and 
Resources  
020 8937 4043 
minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk 
 
Ravinder Jassar, Deputy Director of Finance 
020 8937 1487 
ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk 
 
Sawan Shah, Head of Finance 
020 8937 1955 
sawan.shah@brent.gov.uk 
 
John Smith, Pensions Manager 
020 8937 1985 
(john.smith@brent.gov.uk) 
 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the preferred arrangements for contractors participating in 

the Brent Pension Fund. Brent Pension Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson, 
have prepared a discussion document outlining the principles, benefits and 
risks of using ‘pass-through’ for its admission agreements and a comparison 
with the current ‘traditional’ approach. This report considers the advantages and 
disadvantages of the proposed course of action. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk
mailto:ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk
mailto:sawan.shah@brent.gov.uk
mailto:john.smith@brent.gov.uk


2.0 Recommendation(s)  
 

That the General Purposes Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes that the proposed pass-through approach in respect of pensions risk on 

the outsourcing of services detailed in this report was considered by the 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee at its meeting on 21 February 2024 who 
recommended that the approach is approved at the next meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee. 
 

2.2 Approve the proposed pass-through approach in respect of pensions risk on 
the outsourcing of services as set out in paragraph 3.2.19. 
 

2.3 Notes that the Corporate Director, Finance and Resources pursuant to 
paragraph 9.5 of Part 3 of the Constitution will consider whether Brent Council 
as administering authority for the Pension Fund enters into pass-through 
agreement in respect of pensions risk on the outsourcing of services when 
considering the form of admission agreement to be entered into.  

 
3.0 Detail 

 
3.1 Contribution to Borough Plan Priorities & Strategic Context 
 
3.1.1 The work of the London Borough of Brent Pension Fund (the “Fund”) is critical 

in ensuring that it undertakes statutory functions on behalf of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and complying with legislation and best practice. 
Efficient and effective performance and service delivery of the Fund underpins 
all Borough Plan priorities. 

 
3.2 Content 
 

Foreword 
 
3.2.1 Hymans Robertson, in their capacity as actuary to the Fund, have prepared a 

discussion document, attached as Appendix 1, to set out the key factors for the 
Fund to consider with regards to allowing new admission bodies to participate 
in the Fund on a ‘pass-through’ basis. 

 
3.2.2 It is important to note that these proposals will affect new admission 

agreements and any contracts that have already been advertised will proceed 
on the basis set out in the tender documents. Officers may consider applying 
pass-though to outstanding admission agreements that have not yet been 
agreed on a case-by-case basis where the operational benefits can be justified
[...]
f pensions 

risk are addressed in the body of the report. 
 

6.2 In accordance with Section 3 of the table at paragraph 9.5 of Part 3 of the 
Constitution, admission agreements in respect of the pension fund may only be 
agreed by the Corporate Director, Finance and Resources and in accordance 
with criteria adopted by the General Purposes Committee or the Pension Fund 
Sub-Committee.  The adoption of the proposed pass-through approach will be 
one element that the Corporate Director, Finance and Resources will need to 
consider when agreeing an appropriate form of admission agreement. 
 

6.3 Adoption of pass through arrangements for contracts with up to 15 transferees 
will assist the procurement of such contracts given that providers, particularly 
smaller providers, often encounter issues in providing bonds and other security 
in respect of pensions risk. 

 
7.0 Equity, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Considerations 
 
7.1 There are no adverse equality considerations arising out of this report. 
 
8.0 Climate Change and Environmental Considerations 
 

8.1 There are no climate change or environmental considerations arising out of this 
report. 

 

9.0 Human Resources/Property Considerations (if appropriate) 
 
9.1 There are no HR or property considerations arising out this report. 
 
10.0 Communication Considerations 
 
10.1 There are no communication considerations arising out of this report. 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 

Report sign off:   
 
Minesh Patel 
Corporate Director, Finance and Resources 
 

Page 20



Hymans Robertson LLP® is a limited liability partnership registered in England 
and Wales with registered number OC310282. Authorised and regulated by the 

Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 

for a range of investment business activities. 

London Borough of Brent 
Pension Fund

Pass-through for new contractors

Discussion document

Craig Alexander FFA             Peter MacRae FFA

13 February 2024

P
age
[...]
n if an employer becomes insolvent. 

Employer’s contribution 
rate 

Letting authority   Reviewed at the valuation in the light of experience. 

Changes to underlying 
actuarial assumptions 

Letting authority   The changes will be incorporated in the primary 
contribution rate at the valuation. 

Changes in the 
admission agreement’s 
demographic 

Letting authority  These changes may 
feed through to the 
generic employer’s 
contribution rate at 
the valuation 

The average age of active members will inevitably rise in 
a closed admission agreement. 

Fewer contributing 
members 

Letting authority  This is a natural 
decline in a small 
subset 

Voluntary retirement and employees changing jobs will 
naturally reduce the contribution pool as a closed AA 
matures. 

Changes to the benefit 
structure due 
over/undershooting the 
3% cost window 

  This should be cost 
neutral as the overall 
benefits package will 
be adjusted (up or 
down) to keep the 
overall cost within the 
window 

This would only be triggered by significant changes and 
the latest figures suggest that the cost of the scheme is 
falling. 

Accounting for pension 
liabilities 

Letting authority   The letting authority will have to retain the admitted 
bodies pension liabilities in their accounts. 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Administration of the Brent Pensions Payroll
	06a. Appendix 1-  Timescale for Payroll onboarding

	7 Pass-through Policy
	07a. Appendix 1 - Hymans Robertson Discussion Paper Brent Pension Fund Pass Through
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Section 1  Background
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: What is pass-through?
	Slide 6: Section 2  Benefits and risks
	Slide 7: Benefits and risks of pass-through 
	Slide 8: Section 3  Design
	Slide 9: Designing a pass-through arrangement for the Fund
	Slide 10: Application
	Slide 11: Types of risks shared
	Slide 12: Contribution rates
	Slide 13: Documentation
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 8 April 2024 at 

9.30 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor M Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Donnelly-Jackson, Georgiou, Grahl, Knight, Nerva and Tatler. 

 
Also present: Councillor Farah 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Krupa Sheth with Councillor 
Nerva attending as a substitute member. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made during the meeting. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
No deputations were received. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. Administration of the Brent Pensions Payroll  
 
Councillor Mili Patel introduced a report from the Corporate Director Finance & 
Resources seeking approval to extend the existing shared service arrangements for 
pensions administration to include payroll administration. 
 
Members noted the current arrangements for administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for Brent delivered through a shared service 
arrangement with Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) which 
included administration of all aspects of the Fund excluding payroll services.  
Currently calculation of pension benefits were completed by LPPA using the Civica 
Universal Pensions Management (UPM) System with payments then processed 
through the Brent Pensions and Payroll Teams.  Given the built in payroll 
functionality within the UPM system, approval was being sought to extend the 
current shared service arrangement to include the payroll process enabling the end-



 

2 
General Purposes Committee - 8 April 2024 

to-end processing of calculation of pension benefits and payments on the same 
system. 
 
In outlining the associated benefits from a Pension members perspective, Sawan 
Shah (Head of Finance) advised that provision of an integrated system through a 
single team would not only improve service delivery but also ensure all data 
(including payslips and P60s) was available to access on the existing member 
portal whilst also delivering significant process benefits in terms of avoiding the 
current need for maintenance of data across separate systems.  As further 
assurance, members were advised of the comprehensive nature of the LPPA 
payroll service and their experience in providing the same service for other local 
authority clients with any transition being subject to a full implementation plan (for 
which indicative timings had been provided within Appendix 1 of the report) 
overseen by the Brent Pension Board. 
 
In recognising the associated benefits outlined, it was RESOLVED to approve the 
extension to the existing shared service arrangements for pensions administration 
with Local Pensions Partnership Administration to include pensions payroll 
administration. 
 

7. Pass-through Policy  
 
Councillor Mili Patel introduced a report from the Corporate Director Finance & 
Resources outlining, for consideration, preferred arrangements for contractors 
participating in the Brent Pension Fund based on the move to a “pass through” 
approach for new admission agreements. 
 
In considering the report, members noted the background to the current approach 
operated by Brent Pension Fund when entering into admission agreements (as 
outlined in section 3.2.3 of the report) along with the paper (attached as Appendix 1 
to the report) prepared by Hymans Robertson as Brent Pension Fund actuary, 
which outlined the key principles, benefits and risks of moving to a ‘pass through’ 
approach for the Funds admission agreements when compared to the current 
‘traditional’ approach.  Members noted the basis of the proposed move towards the 
introduction of pass-through agreements, which would involve the letting authority 
retaining an element of the pension risk rather than the contractor bearing this in 
full, with the recommended option involving a balanced hybrid approach in terms of 
the way in which the pension risks were retained between the contractor and letting 
authority. 
 
In noting the associated administrative benefits of the approach outlined and 
summary of the key policy proposals (as detailed in section 3 of the report) 
members attention was also drawn to the key risks identified (as detailed within 
Appendix 2 of the report).  Members were assured that the final approach outlined 
had been assessed on the basis of detailed professional advice provided by the 
Fund actuary and subject to detailed consideration by the Council’s Pension Fund 
Sub Committee at its meeting on 21 February 24, who had recommended final 
approval of the approach outlined to General Purposes Committee. 
 
Having considered the report, it was RESOLVED having noted that the proposed 
pass-through approach in respect of pensions risk on the outsourcing of services 
detailed in the report had been considered and recommended to General Purposes 



 

3 
General Purposes Committee - 8 April 2024 

Committee for formal approval by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee at its meeting 
on 21 February 2024: 
 
(1) To approve the proposed pass-through approach in respect of pensions risk 

on the outsourcing of services as set out in paragraph 3.2.19 of the report.  
 
(2) To note that the Corporate Director, Finance and Resources pursuant to 

paragraph 9.5 of Part 3 of the Constitution would consider whether Brent 
Council as administering authority for the Pension Fund entered into pass-
through agreement in respect of pensions risk on the outsourcing of services 
when considering the form of admission agreement to be entered into. 

 
8. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
There were no appointments to be considered in relation to any of the General 
Purposes Sub Committees. 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public from the 
meeting. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.40 am 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair 
 


